## BROOKLYN SKYHAWKS FOOTBALL 2024 REGISTRATION and WAIVER OF LIABILITY RELEASE

DIVISION:	PLAYER'S NAME:

In consideration of his acceptance as a Participant in Skyhawk Youth Sports Corp. (S.Y.S.C.) - Brooklyn Skyhawks Football (hereafter the "Skyhawks"), the above named Participant (hereafter "Participant") and Participant's parent(s) or legal guardian(s) agree to the following Registration Provisions and Waiver of Claims and Liability Release (hereafter the "Waiver and Release"), which will cover events occurring from the time the Participant commences his participation in the Program in April (or anytime thereafter) until the termination of his participation therein.

## **REGISTRATION PROVISION AGREEMENT:**

- 1. I agree to provide S.Y.S.C. Brooklyn Skyhawks all completed signed required forms in order to register my child for participation in the Program.
- 2. I agree to provide S.Y.S.C. Brooklyn Skyhawks with a copy of proof of age documentation in the form of either: (a) a birth certificate, (b) State/City picture ID, or (3) passport. I grant permission to the Skyhawks to contact my child's school or any other governmental agency, if necessary, to confirm the Participant's date of birth.
- 3. All equipment issued to me is the property of the Skyhawk Youth Sports Corp., unless otherwise stated. I am obligated to properly care for and return it at the end of the 2024 Football Season, or I will be required to pay <u>full</u> market value for the replacement of equipment that is not returned or is damaged.
- 4. I cannot participate and my name cannot appear on the roster of another Youth Football Organization or on the roster of a Junior High School, Junior Varsity or Varsity High School football team while I am a member of the Brooklyn Skyhawks Football. In order to play for another Youth Football Organization who is a member of the NYCYFL you must obtain a release from the Skyhawks.
- 5. I must maintain a satisfactory academic curriculum and shall abide by all rules and regulations set forth by the Administration and Coaching Staff of the Skyhawks.
- 6. I will always show good sportsmanship to all coaches, players, officials, parents and fans by demonstrating good sportsmanship at every game and practice.
- 7. I will learn the value of commitment to the team. I will attend every practice and game that I can and will notify by coach if I cannot.
- 8. I understand there will be **no refund** of fees unless a medical condition prevents the child from participating. Refunds may be issued PRIOR to League Certification, with a doctor's note stating the reason the child can no longer participate, subject to a \$250 deposit fee for continuous participation prior to League Certification.
- 9. I fully understand that if any of our actions (participant/parent/guardian) result in the disqualification/forfeiture of the respective division's football season, I will be responsible for all monetary obligations as a result of the disqualification/forfeiture (i.e., league fees, referee fees, bus fees, etc.).

## WAIVER OF CLAIM AND LIABILITY AGREEMENT:

It is the intent of the named Participant and his undersigned parents or legal guardians to release the S. Y. S.C. – Brooklyn Skyhawks staff and its volunteers from any claims of liability to the fullest extent possible under the law, and to advance that intent the undersigned hereby agrees as follows:

1. We understand and hereby acknowledge that the game of football is a full-body contact sport that presents the inherent risk of serious bodily injury, and our waiver and renunciation of claims in this agreement expressly applies to any bodily injury, damage, or accident that may be suffered by participant or others resulting from the Participant's participation in the game of football in connection with the program.

## BROOKLYN SKYHAWK FOOTBALL 2024 REGISTRATION and WAIVER OF LIABILITY RELEASE (con't)

- 2. We the undersigned, as a Participant in and the parents or legal guardians of a Participant in the Program hereby waive and renounce any claims against S.Y.S.C. Brooklyn Skyhawk Football directors, administrative staff, coaching staff, sponsors, or any other person participating in the Skyhawks, including without limitation any claims based on negligence, for any injury to Participant or others, loss damage, sickness, accident, delay, or expenses of any kind whatsoever resulting from the Participants' participation in the Skyhawks.
- 3. We also agree to hold harmlessly S.Y.S.C. Brooklyn Skyhawk Football and its staff from any and all claims arising out of the equipment or uniform supplied to Participant for use with Skyhawks, or the equipment or other materials used by the Skyhawks staff in implementing the program.
- 4. S.Y.S.C. Brooklyn Skyhawk and its staff and volunteers cannot guarantee the security or safety of Program sites, areas adjacent and surrounding Program sites, or any areas participants may travel on their way to or from Program sites. We release S.Y.S.C. Brooklyn Skyhawk and its staff from any and all claims arising out of accidents or events caused by a Participant of third parties not associated with the Skyhawks, in any or all adjacent or surrounding Program sites, or in areas traveled by Participants to our Program sites. We further release the Skyhawks and its staff from liability for any damage or injury that may occur as a result of the surface or condition of the Program site itself (e.g., the football playing field), or the condition of facilities or equipment used at the site.
- 5. We understand and acknowledge that the Brooklyn Skyhawk staff and S.Y.S.C. reserve the right to terminate the Participant's participation in the Program, if their conduct is considered by S.Y.S.C. as disrespectful and detrimental to the program. In the event of any such action by S.Y.S.C., we understand and acknowledge that we will have no right to any compensation or damages from S.Y.S.C., staff, or sponsors.
- 6. Each participant is required to provide a full and comprehensive physical examination administered by a board-certified physician who will supply to the Skyhawks the form certifying, based on the aforementioned physical examination, that the participant is physically fit to play the game of full-contact football and otherwise to participate in the Program. We understand that should any medical services be provided or made available to the Participant in connection with his participation in the Program, the provision of availability of which the S.Y.S.C. Brooklyn Skyhawks does not sponsor or guarantee, S.Y.S.C. Brooklyn Skyhawks does not warrant or make any representation concerning the adequacy or continuation of such medical services nor can the Skyhawks be deemed responsible or held liable for any claims arising out of the provision of such medical service or the failure to provide or to continue to provide such medical services or for any other services provided in connection with the program.
- 7. If any portion of this Waiver and Release is declared invalid or unenforceable by a final judgment of any court of competent jurisdiction, we hereby agree that such determination will not affect the balance of the Waiver and Release, but this Waiver and Release will remain in full force and effect, as such invalid portions will be deemed servable.

By signing below, I acknowledge that I have read, understand and agree to the conditions above.		
PLAYER'S NAME (print):		
PARENT/GUARDIAN NAME (print)	RELATIONSHIP:	
PARENT'S SIGNATURE:	DATE:	